employees as the ordinance may designate the power to serve a written or printed notice upon persons charged with violations or to post such notice at the place of violation; but such power shall be confined to violations of the ordinances enumerated in this act and such officers and employees shall not be authorized to arrest or otherwise take a violator into custody except when done by a peace officer upon a warrant of arrest duly issued.

Sec. 2. [493.02] Disposal of violations. When an ordinance violations bureau has been established, violations of ordinances within the jurisdiction of the bureau shall be disposed of as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 492.04, and acts amendatory thereof relating to traffic violations bureaus. Compliance with the procedure specified in that section shall have the same effect as a judgment of conviction entered upon a plea of guilty in open court, and the violator shall be given a receipt which so states.

Sec. 3. [493.03] Records; fines and other collections. An ordinance violations bureau established pursuant to this act shall keep a record of all cases of violation brought before it, including their final disposition, and also a record of all fines collected and the disposition thereof. Fines and other moneys collected by the bureau shall be disposed of in the same manner as if guilt had been determined in court. The bureau shall also perform such additional duties and keep such additional records as are prescribed by the court or in the ordinance authorizing establishment of the bureau.

Sec. 4. [493.04] Limitation on effect. This act does not affect any ordinance violations bureau established by special law, nor does it limit the authority of any court under any other statutory or charter provision to provide for the disposition of violations in any other manner.

Approved April 10, 1961.

CHAPTER 252-S. F. No. 951

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Redwood county; providing for salary of county auditor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikcout.

Section 1. County of Redwood, salary of county auditor. The county board of the county of Redwood may fix the salary of the county auditor in an amount not to exceed \$7000 per year. This amount does not include any fees, per diem, or other allowances to which the auditor may be entitled by law in addition to his salary.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the county board of the county of Redwood, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 10, 1961.

CHAPTER 253-S. F. No. 966

[Coded]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of the municipal court of Bloomington.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Bloomington is \$7,800, notwithstanding a provision of Laws 1959, Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2.

Sec. 2. [482.31] Bloomington municipal court. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Laws 1959, Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 10, 1961.

1

CHAPTER 254-S. F. No. 995

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of a judge and special judge of the municipal court of Crystal when such court is established.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Subdivision 1. When a municipal court is

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.